Model Divine Mahila College, Plot No. 258, Street - Baghpat - Meerut Road, VPO - Pilana, Baghpat District, Uttar Pradesh - 250615.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Uttar Pradesh Govt., Uttar Pradesh

Case No. 178 of 2021

25.01.2022

Present: Mr. Junais P., Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent

Despite service of regd. notice and also by email, none appeared on behalf of the respondent, even in the second round.

Respondent has sent by post a letter dated 27.09.2021, which is received in the Commission's Office on dated 04.10.2021, and taken on record

Office is directed to supply a copy of the letter dated 27.09.2021 to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed seven documents by hand before the Commission's office on dated 18.01.2021, which are taken on record.

List on 12.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Infant Jesus Nursery and Primary School, Melapudur, Trichy Dt., Tamil Nadu - 620001.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Deptt., Govt. of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, T.N. – 600009.

Case No. 179 of 2021

25.01.2022

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief.

Leave and liberty is granted.

The petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Office is directed to return the envelope and postal stamps to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Our Lady of the Snows School, Dhalpur, Kullu, Himachal Pradesh - 175101.

Vs.

Director, Directorate of Higher Education, Shimla - 1, Himachal Pradesh - 171001.

Case No. 180 of 2021

25.01.2022

Present: Fr. Antony Solomon for the petitioner.

Fr. Antony Solomon appeared on behalf of the petitioner and seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief.

Leave and liberty is granted.

The petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Office is directed to return the envelope and postal stamps to the petitioner.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Hema Sawal, B-441/C, Phase - II, Ashok vihar, Delhi - 110052 - Applicant

Vs.

- 1. The Chairman, Mahavir Sr. Model School, Sangam Park Ext., G.T Karnal Road, Delhi 110033.
 - Respondent No. 1
- 2. Assistant Director of Education (Act), Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, R.No. 214-A, Old Secretariat, Delhi 110054.

Respondent No. - 2

u/s 12-C of the NCMEI Act. 2004 (Cancellation of Minority Certificate)

Misc Case No. 13 of 2021 25.01.2022

Present: Ms. Hema Sawal for the complainant.

Ms. Hema Sawal present in person prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 12.08.2021.

After compliance of the earlier Order 12.08.2021 by the Petitioner, Office is directed to issue notice to both the respondents.

In the interest of justice, list on 31.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Pankaj Kumar, R/o. Village Ouldepur, Distt. - Sonipat, Haryana - 131001. - Applicant

Vs.

- 1. The Chairman, Sant Sujan Singh Ji International School, Kushak No. II, Behind Swaroop Nagar, Delhi 110036.
 - Respondent No. 1
- 2. Assistant Director of Education (Act), Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, R.No. 214-A, Old Secretariat, Delhi 110054.

Respondent No. - 2

u/s 12-C of the NCMEI Act. 2004 (Cancellation of Minority Certificate)
Misc Case No. 14 of 2021 25.01.2022

Present: None.

Despite email to the Advocate of the petitioner Mr. Saurabh Chadda and also to the petitioner Mr. Pankaj Kumar, none appeared on behalf of both of them even in the second round.

Due to Covid-19 and Omicron Pandemic situation in the country, Office is directed again to send notice to the petitioner as well as to Mr. Saurabh Chadda, Advocate for the petitioner by email.

In the interest of justice, list on 31.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Olive Kids Nursery and Primary School, A.V.V.S. Colony, Min Nagar, Makkinampatti Road, Pollachi, District Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu-642003

V/s

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu

Case No. 79 of 2019

25.01.2022

Present: Mr. Junais P., Advocate for the petitioner

None for the respondent

Order dictated separately and pronounced, which reads as under:

"Relying on the said unrebutted evidence produced on behalf of the petitioner, we find and hold that Olive Kids Nursery and Primary School, A.V.V.S. Colony, Min Nagar, Makkinampatti Road, Pollachi, District Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu-642003 run by Dheen Educational and Charitable Trust is eligible for grant of minority status on religious basis. The evidence also proves that the said educational institution was established with the main objective of sub-serving the interests of the Muslim minority community.

Consequently, Olive Kids Nursery and Primary School, A.V.V.S. Colony, Min Nagar, Makkinampatti Road, Pollachi, District Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu-642003 which is LKG to 5th Std., is declared as a minority educational institution covered under Article 30 of the Constitution of India within the meaning of Section 2(g) of the National Commission for Minority Educational Institutions Act, 2004 subject to the condition that the petitioner would file an affidavit or undertaking to the fact that the petitioner institution shall not deny admission of eligible candidate of the Muslim minority community subject to the eligibility of the students and availability of the accommodation in the petitioner institution, Affidavit regarding clarification of name, designation and signature of Mr. J. Syed Mohamed, Chairman of the Dheen Educational and Charitable Trust, updated recognition / affiliation order issued to the unaided petitioner institution, and resolution of the General Body of the Trust in favour of Mr. J. Syed Mohamed, Chairman of the Dheen Educational and Charitable Trust for obtaining MSC from this Commission alongwith signatures of majority members of the Trust.

After compliance of the above order, a minority status certificate be issued accordingly.

In view of the above, the present petition is disposed of in accordance with this order.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Sanjose English Medium School, Madakampoil, Peringome P.O., Payyannur, District Kannur, Kerala-670354

V/s

Secretary, General Education Department, Government of Kerala

Case No. 93 of 2019

25.01.2022

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner

None for the respondent

Order dictated separately and pronounced, which reads as under:

"Relying on the said unrebutted evidence produced on behalf of the petitioner, we find and hold that Sanjose English Medium School, Madakampoil, Peringome P.O., Payyannur, District Kannur, Kerala-670354 run by Association of the Sisters of Charity Educational and Charitable Society of Kerala State is eligible for grant of minority status on religious basis. The evidence also proves that the said educational institution was established with the main objective of sub-serving the interests of the Christian minority community.

Consequently, Sanjose English Medium School. Madakampoil, Peringome P.O., Payyannur, District Kannur, Kerala-670354 which is 1st to 8th Std., is declared as a minority educational institution covered under Article 30 of the Constitution of India within the meaning of Section 2(g) of the National Commission for Minority Educational Institutions Act, 2004 subject to the condition that the petitioner would file an affidavit or undertaking to the fact that the petitioner institution shall not deny admission of eligible candidate of the Christian minority community subject to the eligibility of the students and availability of the accommodation in the petitioner institution and also file resolution of the General Body of the Society in favour of Sr. Geetha Chaneparambil, President of Association of the Sisters of Charity Educational and Charitable Society of Kerala State for obtaining MSC from this Commission alongwith signatures of majority members of the Society".

After compliance of the above order, a minority status certificate be issued accordingly.

In view of the above, the present petition is disposed of in accordance with this order.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Lourdu Matha Matriculation School, Visuvasampatty Village, Maganurpatty P.O., Uthangarai Taluk, Krishnagiri District, Tamil Nadu.

V/s.

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

Case No. 183 of 2019

25.01.2022.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner frankly submitted that till now this institution has no beneficiary clause in their Memorandum of rules and regulations.

This case is filed by the petitioner on 27.03.2019 and is also one of the oldest case of this Commission.

At this stage without the beneficiary clause that this institution is established primarily for the benefit of the Christian Minority Community, this petition is not maintainable.

It transpires from the petition that the name of signatory of this MSC application is not present in the list of present members of the Society and the petitioner has also not filed General Body Resolution as well as updated recognition order.

However, the petitioner is free to move fresh application as per prevailing law, rules and notifications.

Hence, the petition is disposed of accordingly.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

> DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Dashmesh Public School, Shalimar Garden Extension – 1, Sahibabad, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh.

V/s.

The Principal Secretary, Secondary Education, Department of Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

CASE NO. 707 of 2019

25.01.2022

Present: Ms. Pavneet Kaur and Ms. Vinay Pandey, for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Ms. Pavneet Kaur and Ms. Vinay Pandey are personally present on behalf of the petitioner institution.

Ms. Vinay Pandey has filed 09 documents before the Commission's office on dated 20.01.2022 which are taken on record.

Ms. Pavneet Kaur is directed to file English/Hindi translation of the proceedings dated 25.08.2018 which is related to the General Body Resolution of the Society.

List on 10.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

RS

M S Future High School, D. No. 11-1-1056, (CIB 635/111), Roazampura, mallepally, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500001.

Vs.

Secretary, Minorities Welfare Department, Government of Telangana, "D" Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.

Case No. 291 of 2020

25.01.2022.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed 03 documents before the Commission's office on dated 18.01.2022 which are taken on record.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 12.08.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 07.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

RS

M S Creative Upper Primary School, H. No. 20-4-194/8/1, Shahalibanda, Khilwath, Bahadurpura Mandal - II, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500002.

Vs.

Secretary, Minorities Welfare Department, Government of Telangana, "D" Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.

CASE NO. 292 of 2020

25.01.2022.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to file certain relevant documents. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Despite service of registered notice on dated 02.09.2020, no response is received from the State. In the facts and circumstances of the case we deem it just and proper that physical inspection report especially regarding the issue that whether this institution is aided or unaided alongwith the recommendation may be obtained from the following members of the committee before issuance of the minority status certificate to the petitioner institution:-

- 1. Representative of the concerned District Collector(Chairperson)
- 2. Concerned District Education Officer (Member)
- Concerned District Minority Welfare Officer/ Concerned District Social Welfare Officer (Member Secretary)

Office is directed to issue letter to the above authorities.

In the interest of justice, list on 07.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

M S Junior College, H. No. 12-2-823/A/17, Qutub Shashi Masjid, Mehdipatnam, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500028.

Vs.

Secretary, Minorities Welfare Department, Government of Telangana, "D" Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.

CASE NO. 293 of 2020

25.01.2022.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed 03 documents before the Commission's office on dated 18.01.2022 which are taken on record.

It transpires from the petition that of the total 1106 students, 1102 students are from the Muslim Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed provisional affiliation order of Telangana State Board of Intermediate Education.

Office is directed to issue notice to the respondent by registered Ad/ e-mail.

List on 07.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

The Scholar School, E-11, Abul Fazal Enclave, Jamia nagar, New Delhi-110025.

Vs.

Assistant Director of Education (Act.), Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, R. No. 214-A, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110054.

CASE NO. 176 of 2021

25.01.2022.

Present: Mr. Junais P., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with earlier Order dated 12.08.2021 of this Commission .

It transpires from the petition that all the total 704 students are from the Muslim minority community in this un-aided institution.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file Resolution passed by the General Body of the Trust for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 12.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Degree College, Jajaluddinpur, Mailahan, Phulpur, Pragraj, Uttar Pradesh-212402.

V/s

The Principal Secretary, Higher Education, Department of Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

CASE NO. 177 of 2021

25.01.2022

Present: Mr. Junais P., Advocate for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Despite service of notice by registered post and also by e-mail ,none appeared on behalf of the respondent even in the second round.

On behalf of the respondent, Special Secretary, Govt. of U.P. has sent by post a letter dated 23.09.2021 along with some papers which are received in the Commission's office on dated 27.09.2021 and are taken on record.

Office is directed to supply a copy of the above said letter to the learned Counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with earlier Order dated 12.08.2021 of this Commission.

List on 12.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

RS